
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 28th April, 2014 at 5.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 15 April 2014 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 28 April 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 

Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Gwen Mason and Tony Vickers 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 February 2014. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Internal Audit Plan 2014-17 (GA2842) 7 - 46 
 Purpose: To outline the work programme for Internal Audit. 

 
 

5.   Request for the Revision of the Constitution (C2758) 47 - 52 
 Purpose: For the Governance and Audit Committee to consider an 

amendment to the Constitution and make a recommendation to full 
Council 
 

 

6.   Changes to the Constitution - Part 13 Codes and Protocols  (C2776) 53 - 74 
 Purpose: To review and amend sections of Part 13 (Codes and 

Protocols) i.e. Appendices I (Councillor Call for Action Protocol) and J 
(Protocol for Council Representation on Outside Bodies) in light of 
legislative changes, policy changes and recent government guidance. 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 
Gwen Mason (Substitute) (In place of Julian Swift-Hook), Geoff Mayes and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) and 
Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Julian Swift-Hook 
 

PART I 

20. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the names of Councillors Geoff 
Mayes and Julian Swift-Hook not being written in italics in the attendance list. 

21. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

22. Interim Internal Audit Report 2013/14 (GA2815) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which set out the results of the work 
of the Internal Audit Team over the first half of the 2013/14 financial year. 

Julie Gilhespey in introducing the report explained that although the Council was only 
required to produce an annual report this interim report was produced to address any 
emerging issues within the year. 

Members were informed that no fundamental weaknesses were identified in the Council’s 
internal control framework through the work carried out by Internal Audit. No ‘weak’ 
opinions had been issued during the first six months of the year. Julie Gilhespey also 
explained that the delivery of the audit plan was on track for the current year and she was 
pleased to note that the team was fully staffed at present. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

23. Amendments to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2770) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which set out the annual review of 
Part 3 (Scheme of Delegation) of the Council’s Constitution. Andy Day in introducing the 
report noted that there were relatively few changes to the Scheme of Delegation (SoD) 
which had been circulated to all Heads of Service and had also been considered by the 
Finance and Governance Group. 

The Chairman noted that Members were required to review the Scheme of Delegation on 
an annual basis and he thanked Officers for the work that they had put into producing the 
document. 

A number of minor typographical errors had been corrected. In addition the following key 
changes were being proposed: 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

Head of Highways and Transport 

� Paragraph 3.12.2, fifth bullet point – insert the words ‘including de-minimus 
arrangements; 

� Paragraph 3.12.3, last bullet point – insert the words ‘and current guidance’; 

� Amend the text in 3.12.7 pertaining to the Land Drainage Act 1991; 

� Amend the text in 3.12.13 in relation to the Flood and water management Act 
2010. 

� Insert text in new paragraph 3.12.10 in relation to the Goods Vehicles (Licensing 
Operators) Act 1985. 

 

Head of Culture and Environmental Protection 

� Removal of reference to legislation that was no longer relevant  or that had been 
superseded. 

 

Head of Strategic Support 

• Insertion of a paragraph at 3.9.5 delegating authority to the Head of Service to 
deal with Assets of Community Value. 

 

Head of Legal Services 

• Insertion of a paragraph under the heading miscellaneous (3.13.4) which will allow 
the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments and corrections to the 
Constitution; 

• Insert a new paragraph 3.13.12 (Localism Act 2011) to align the procedures for 
dealing with complaints made under the Standards regime with the Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 

Head of Human Resources 

• Amend the final bullet point of paragraph 3.3.3 to take into account the 
requirements of the Education Act 2002. 

 
Members agreed the proposed changes and requested that the following additional 
changes made at the meeting be included: 
 

Item/ Ref Page Amendment 

Paragraph 
3.12.7  

68 Remove ‘extra’ bullet point 

Paragraph 
3.12.10 

69 Head of Service should be written with a 
capital ‘H’ (twice) and Legal should be written 
with a capital ‘L’ 

Paragraph 
3.13.12 

73 Capital ‘L’ in the word Localism, Capital ‘C’ in 
Councillor and Capital ‘D’, ‘C’ and ‘T’ in 
District, Town and Council 

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

Paragraph 
3.14.5 & 
3.14.12 

77 & 80 Reference to be made to the Fire ‘Service’ 
and not ‘Brigade’ and ‘Authority’. 

Paragraph 
3.17.6 

92 The paragraph should be headed ‘Weight 
Measurement and Children’s Sexual Health’ 

Paragraph 
3.17.9 

92 The word ‘children’s’ to be written with a lower 
case ‘c’ 

 
RESOLVED that Full Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes 
to the Scheme of Delegation as amended above. 

24. Changes to the Constitution - Part 13 Codes and Protocols (C2771) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out proposed 
amendments to sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) i.e. Appendices A (West 
Berkshire Code of Conduct for Planning), D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of Conduct for 
Councillors), E (Procedure for Local Determination of Allegation) and G (West Berkshire 
Code of Conduct for Licensing) in light of legislative changes, policy changes and 
recently issued government guidance. 

Moira Fraser in introducing the item reported that West Berkshire Council’s revised Code 
of Conduct for Councillors was adopted by full Council at the December 2013 Council 
meeting. It was therefore now necessary to re-write Appendix E (Procedure for Local 
Determination of Allegations) to reflect the revised governance arrangements and 
procedures for dealing with complaints made against District, Town and Parish 
Councillors.  
 
It had also previously been agreed that an annual review of the Council’s Constitution 
would be undertaken. A timetable has been established for the Finance and Governance 
Group to review individual sections of the Constitution.  This report proposed 
amendments to sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) namely: Appendices A (West 
Berkshire Code of Conduct for Planning), D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of Conduct for 
Councillors), E (Procedure for Local Determination of Allegations) and G (West Berkshire 
Code of Conduct for Licensing) in light of legislative changes, policy changes and recent 
government guidance.  
 
The existing Protocol for Planning (Appendix A) and the Protocol for Dealing with Gifts 
and Hospitality by Councillors (Appendix D) had been substantially re-written and 
therefore the tracked changes were not been shown on the document. 
Appendices D and E had already been considered by the Standards Committee on the 
13 January 2014 and they proposed a few minor amendments to Appendix D. The 
Standards Committee had recommended approval of the two Appendices.  
 
The following key changes had been made to the documents by Officers: 
 
Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix A (West Berkshire Code of Conduct for 
Planning) 

• this Part of the Constitution had been aligned with the revisions to the Councillors 
Code of Conduct (Appendix H to Part 13 of the Constitution) and the Officers’ 
Code of Conduct as set out in Part 13 of the Constitution. 

• Amended the Code in light of the Localism Act 2011 and the document issued by 
the Local Government Association entitled “Probity in Planning”. Two particular 
areas of the Localism Act were relevant t
[...]


G Paragraph 6 

133 Should be headed ‘Interests’ 

Item Appendix 

G Paragraph 

13.3 

136 Should refer to Licensing Policies 

 
RESOLVED that Full Council be recommended to approve the changes to the 
Codes and Protocols as set out above. 
 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.15 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 

Page 5



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 6



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Title of Report: Internal Audit Plan 2014-17 

Report to be 

considered by: 
Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 28 April 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: GA2842 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To outline the programme of work for Internal Audit. 

 

Recommended Action: 
 

Note the programme. 

 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

This report forms part of the Council’s performance 
framework. 

Other options considered: 

 

None 
 

Key background 

documentation: 

None 

 

The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy principles: 

 CSP6 - Living within our means 

 CSP8 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
principles by: 
Reviewing the systems and procedures the Council has in place for the delivery of the 
Council Strategy 
 

Portfolio Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Alan Law - Tel (01491) 873614 

E-mail Address: alaw@westberks.gov.uk 

Date Portfolio Member 

agreed report: 
10 April 2014 

 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: Ian Priestley 

Job Title: Chief Internal Auditor 

Tel. No.: 01635 519253 

E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Implications 
 

 

Policy: none 

Financial: none 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none 

Risk Management: none 
 

 

Is this item relevant to equality?  Please tick relevant boxes Yes No 

Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community 
and: 

  

• Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics 
differently? 

  

• Is it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are 
delivered? 

  

• Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations 
operate in terms of equality? 

  

• Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as 
being important to people with particular protected characteristics? 

  

• Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?   

Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality) 

Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia  
Not relevant to equality  

 

 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed plan of work for internal audit over the next three 
years. 

1.2 The report outlines the method used to compile the plan, which is based around 
risk. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The audit plan sets out a range of proposed audits. In addition work carried out in 
the previous year will be followed up. A copy of the audit plan is at appendix C. 

2.2 The main areas of focus will be the "Key Financial Systems" and the anti fraud 
work, particularly the National Fraud Initiative. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The work of internal audit is designed to provide the Council with assurance on the 
state of the Council’s internal control framework. The work is also designed to 
highlight and remedy weaknesses identified in the Council’s service delivery 
systems.  

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Executive Report 
 
4.2 The purpose of this report is to set out a risk based plan of work for Internal Audit. 

that will provide assurance to the Governance and Audit Committee on the 
operation of the Council’s internal control framework and support the Committee’s 
review of the Annual Governance Statement.  

4.3 The work of internal audit is regulated by the "Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards" based on the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International 
Professional Practices Framework (IPPF). These provide a: 

(1) Definition of Internal Auditing 

(2) Code of Ethics 

(3) International Standards for the professional practice of internal auditing 
(including interpretations and glossary)  

4.4 The report covers the following points: 

(1) Audit objectives and outcomes 

(2) How audit work is planned to ensure significant local and national 
issues are addressed. 

(3) Basis for the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the internal control 
framework 

(4) Methods of providing and resourcing the service.  

4.5 The main areas of focus will be the audits of the "Key Financial Systems", anti fraud 
work,  

(1) The audits of the "Key Financial Systems", in Customer Services and 
Finance, are carried out annually, partly because of the scale and 
materiality of them and partly as the Council's external auditor relies on 
the work Internal Audit does on these systems.  These audits are 
highlighted in the audit plan with an F.  

(2) The main element of anti fraud work is in relation to the National Fraud 
Initiative, which is a data matching exercise
[...]
this level where there are 
serious issues relating to the service, i.e. 
lots of fundamental weaknesses or issues of 
concern relating to the service manager.   
Such issues would normally be raised 
before the report is written. 
 

All cases 

 
Further escalation of the advisory / VFM reviews reporting to the Chief Executive and the relevant portfolio Member will depend 
upon the significance of issues / number of weaknesses identified and will be determined by the relevant auditor. 
Due to the nature of the work an overall opinion will not be given for an advisory/VFM review.  However, these reviews will follow 
the standard follow process for follow-ups (progress categorisation/circulation of findings).   

 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



Reporting arrangements         
 

 Page 8 

3 Unannounced Audits  
 

Client Terms of 
Reference 
 

Rough Draft 
Memo 

Formal Draft Memo Final Memo 

Line Manager / 
Headteacher  
 

None issued All cases All cases All cases 

Head of Service 
 

None issued  All cases All cases 

Corporate Director 
 

None issued   All cases 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  
 

None issued   All cases 

Chief Internal Auditor 
 

None issued  All Cases All cases 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

6



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Title of Report: 
Request for the Revision of the 

Constitution 

Report to be 

considered by: 
Council 

Date of Meeting: 15 May 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: C2758 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

For the Governance and Audit Committee to consider 

an amendment to the constitution and make a 

recommendation to full Council. 

 

Recommended Action: 
 

1. That Governance and Audit Committee 

recommend to full Council that a petition of 1,500 

or more signatures will trigger a debate at Full 

Council.  

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Legal 

to amend the Constitution to reflect the 

amendment. 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

 

The matter was discussed at a previous Council meeting 
where
[...]
t to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 48



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Constitution currently allows a debate at full council following receipt of a 
petition of 5,000 or more signatures (see 2.2 below).  This report recommends that 
this be reduced to 1,500 signatures, in line with many other local authorities. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 This report proposes that the Council’s constitution be amended so that when a 
petition of 1,500 or more signatures is presented at Full Council, a debate will be 
held on the subject of the petition. 

The constitution currently states in Appendix C (Procedure Rules for Dealing with 
Representations)  to Part 13 (Codes and Protocols),  paragraph 1.4  

(e) Petitions for Debate. For a petition to be reported to a Full Council meeting for 
debate by the elected Members of West Berkshire Council, it must contain a 

minimum of 5,000 petitioners. Where a petition relates to a local issue, affecting no 
more than two electoral wards in West Berkshire, this requirement may be reduced 

to 500 per ward at the discretion of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(f) Where a Full Council meeting debate is triggered by a petition, the Petition 

Organiser or their nominated spokesperson will have up to five minutes to present 
their petition and the petition will then be discussed by Councillors for a maximum 
of 15 minutes. The Council may decide to take the action the petition suggests, not 
to take the action requested for reasons put forward in the debate or to commission 
a further investigation into the matter. 

 
2.2 The number of signatures required on a petition to trigger a debate at Full Council 

in the 6 unitary authorities in Berkshire are: 

Authority  signatures Electoral Percentage  Population 

 required Roll   of 

(Dec 2012) Electorate  (2011 census) 
 

Windsor & 
Maidenhead  1,000  106,474 0.93%   144,600 

Bracknell  
Forest   1,500     85,724 1.75%   113,205 
 
Reading  1,500  118,219 1.26%   155,700 

Slough  1,500     94,330 1.59%   140,200 

Wokingham  1,500  113,379 1.32%   154,400 

West Berkshire 5,000  120,970 4.13%   153,800 

2.3 Following the consultation on the proposed 2014-2016 budget cuts, the residents of 
Pangbourne and the surrounding area raised a petition requesting that the opening 

Page 49



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

hours of Pangbourne library be maintained.  They were advised by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, that because the library users came from more than two wards 
(some lived across the border in Oxfordshire), the petition would need to have over 
5,000 signatures in order to trigger a debate at Full Council.  The petition organisers 
felt that this was unachievable because the numbers on the electoral roll in the 
wards concerned were relatively small, and only a proportion of them use the 
library.  Their problem was compounded by the fact that the Council’s e-petition 
software did not permit people living outside of West Berkshire to sign this petition. 

2.4 The numbers on the electoral roll in Pangbourne ward and neighbouring West 
Berkshire wards: 

Ward   Electoral percentage   Population  Percentage 

Roll  of electorate   (2011 census) of population 

 
Pangbourne  2,262      2,984   

Basildon  2,470      3,107 

Sulhamstead  2,212      2,963 

Purley-on-Thames 5,275      6,552 

Total   12,219 41%    15,606  32% 

2.5 As you can see from the above figures, 41% of the electorate of these four wards 
would have had to sign the petition (or 32% of the entire population, including 
babies and children) for a debate to be triggered at Full Council.   A large number of 
people living in these wards may also be members of their nearest library, which 
could be in Goring, Theale or Tilehurst, and therefore not be inclined to sign a 
petition for Pangbourne library. 

Had the petition limit for a debate at Full Council been set at a reasonable figure of 
1,500 instead of 5,000 this amount of signatures may have been achievable, and 
the users of Pangbourne library would have had a greater impact on local 
democracy. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 This amendment would enable the people in West Berkshire to bring to Full Council 
matters that are important to them, and to hear the councillors debate these issues 
in a public meeting.  The lower number of signatures required to trigger a debate 
would encourage the engagement of the local population with politics. 

Appendices 

 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 

Consultees 

 

Page 50



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Local Stakeholders: N/a 

Officers Consulted: None 

Trade Union: N/a 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Title of Report: 
Changes to the Constitution – Part 13 

Codes and Protocols  

Report to be 

considered by: 
Council 

Date of Meeting: 15 May 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: C2776 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To review and amend sections of Part 13 (Codes and 

Protocols) i.e. Appendices I (Councillor Call for Action 

Protocol) and J (Protocol for Council Representation on 

Outside Bodies) in light of legislative changes, policy 

changes and recent government guidance.  

 

Recommended Action: 
 

1. To consider the amendments and any additional 

changes required and recommend them to Full 

Council for approval. 

 

2. To agree that the changes will come into effect on 

the 16 May 2014. 

 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

 

To ensure that the Council has adjusted the scheme in light 
of legislative and policy changes. 

 

Other options considered: 

 

Not to agree the changes 
 

Key background 

documentation: 

None 

 

The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy principles: 

 CSP7 - Empowering people and communities 

 CSP9 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
principles by: 
Ensuring that the Constitution is up to date 
 
 

Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Jeff Beck 

E-mail Address: jbeck@westberks.gov.uk 

Date Portfolio Member 

agreed report: 
 

 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 53



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: David Holling 

Job Title: Monitoring Officer 

Tel. No.: 01635 519422 

E-mail Address: dholling@westberks.gov.uk  

 

Implications 
 

 

Policy: Will require changes to the Constitution 

Financial: None – will be undertaken within existing resources. 

Personnel: None 

Legal/Procurement: Will require the Constitution to be updated 

Property: None 

Risk Management: None 
 

Is this item relevant to equality?  Please tick relevant boxes Yes No 

Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community 
and: 

  

• Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics 
differently? 

  

• Is it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are 
delivered? 

  

• Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations 
operate in terms of equality? 

  

• Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as 
being important to people with particular protected characteristics? 

  

• Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?   

Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality) 

Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia  
Not relevant to equality  

 

 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Page 54



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Executive Summary and Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Following an internal audit of the management of the Constitution in 2010 it was 
noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and Governance Group is to 
have ownership of the Council's Constitution.  The content of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance says that there will be an annual review of the operation of 
the Constitution.   

1.2 A timetable has been established for the Finance and Governance Group to review 
individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers have been involved 
in revising specific parts of the Constitution.  This report proposes amendments to 
sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) i.e. Appendices I (Councillor Call for 
Action Protocol) and J (Protocol for Council Representation on Outside Bodies) of 
the Council's Constitution in light of legislative changes, policy changes and recent 
government guidance.  

2. Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix I (Councillor Call for Action) 

2.1 The following minor changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(a) The correction of the job title of the Scrutiny and Partnerships Manager and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, 

(b) The correction of some typographical errors and an amendment to reflect the 
procedure in terms of making recommendations to other committees or boards. 

3. Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix J (Protocol for Council 

Representation on Outside Bodies) 

3.1 The following minor changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(a) The document has been aligned to the recently agreed Gifts and Hospitality 
Protocol for Members. 

(b) The sections pertaining to Members Interests have been updated to take 
cognisance of the new local Code of Conduct for Members. 

4. Proposals 

4.1 It is proposed that the amendments to Part 13 Appendices I and J of the Council’s 
Constitution be considered and if appropriate referred to Full Council for approval. 

5. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

5.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 The report is a required update to take cognisance of legislative and policy 
changes. For the avoidance of doubt the changes will come into effect on the 16 
May 2014 if approved at Full Council. 

Page 55



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 28 April 2014 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – P13 Appendix I – Councillor Call for Action 
Appendix B – P13 Appendix J – Protocol for Council Representation on Outside Bodies 
 

Consultees 
 

Local Stakeholders: N/a 

Officers Consulted: Andy Day, Sarah Clarke, Moira Fraser, Finance and Governance 
Group, Ian Priestley, David Lowe, Corporate Board 

Trade Union: Not consulted  
 

Page 56



Appendix I 

Councillor Call for Action Protocol 

Introduction 

This protocol provides a description of a ‘Councillor Call for Action’; guidance on who 
may initiate one, when and how; specific exclusions from the process; investigation 
and resolution; and monitoring. 

Description 

The Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) is a mechanism that provides Members of the 
Council with the opportunity to ask for discussions at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission on issues where local problems have arisen and where 
other methods of resolution have been exhausted. 

CCfA is not guaranteed to provide a solution to a problem but can provide: 

• A public forum for discussion of the issues 

• An opportunity to discuss the issues in a balanced way 

• An opportunity to 
[...]
Councillor incurs as a result of 
his/her appointment to an Outside Body). The Council currently has 
Officials Indemnity insurance cover in place which covers Members on 
Outside Bodies but it may be necessary to consider issues on a case by 
case basis. Please speak to the Monitoring Officer if you have any 
cause for concern that an Outside Body with whom you are involved is 
getting into difficulty or you have any indication that you might be getting 
involved in potential personal liability. 


������	�

Page 74


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Internal Audit Plan 2014-17 (GA2842)
	4.Appendix A - Internal Audit Charter
	4. Appendix B
	4. Appendix C Internal Audit reporting protocol

	5. Request for the Revision of the Constitution (C2758)
	6. Changes to the Constitution - Part 13 Codes and Protocols  (C2776)
	6. Part 13 - Appendix I
	6. Part 13 - Appendix J




Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, 
Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support) and Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor),   
 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Sheila Ellison 
 

PART I 
 

25. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

26. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

27. Internal Audit Plan 2014-17 (GA2842) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which outlined the programme of 
work for Internal Audit for the next three years. Ian Priestley in introducing the item 
explained that the plan was developed taking risk into account.  
 
The Committee noted that the main areas of focus would be the ‘Key Financial Systems’ 
and anti fraud work. The plan was designed to provide the Council with assurance on the 
state of the Council’s internal control framework and also to highlight and remedy any 
weaknesses identified in the Council’s service delivery systems. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

28. Request for the Revision of the Constitution (C2758) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which requested an amendment to 
the Council’s Rules of Procedure and Petitions Protocol. The Constitution currently 
allowed a debate at Full Council following receipt of a petition of 5,000 or more 
signatures. This report recommended that this should be reduced to 1,500 signatures 
which would be in line with many other local authorities.  

This issue had come to light following a petition in respect of reductions to the opening 
hours at Pangbourne Library. The petitioners had been advised that because the library 
users came from more than two wards, the petition would need to have over 5,000 
signatures in order to trigger a debate at Full Council. Because the numbers on the 
electoral roll in the wards concerned were relatively small this was unachievable. Had the 
petition limit been 1,500 signatures as proposed then this would have been more 
achievable.  

It was felt that this amendment would enable the people of West Berkshire to bring to Full 
Council matters which were important to them and to hear Members debate these issues 
in a public meeting and would also encourage the engagement of the local population 
with politics.  



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 APRIL 2014 - MINUTES 
 

The Committee supported this proposal but considered that debates triggered by 
petitions should not apply to the annual Budget meeting.  It was acknowledged that the 
time of this meeting had already been moved forward by 30 minutes to ensure that the 
business was conducted effectively and adding a potential further 30 minutes debating 
time to this meeting would be unhelpful. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. Full Council be recommended to approve changes to the Council Rules 
of Procedure and Petitions Protocol to reduce the number of signatures 
from 5,000 to 1,500 in order to trigger a debate at full Council; and 

2. The Head of Legal be authorised to make appropriate amendments to the 
Council’s Rules of Procedure and Petitions Protocol to reflect the change 
highlighted above.  

29. Changes to the Constitution - Part 13 Codes and Protocols  (C2776) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out proposed 
amendments to sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) and in particular Appendices I 
(Councillor Call for Action Protocol), and J (Protocol for Council Representation on 
Outside Bodies) in light of legislative changes, policy changes and recent Government 
guidance.  

Appendix I (Councillor Call for Action Protocol), 

The following key changes had been made to the documents by Officers: 

1. The correction of the job title of the Scrutiny and Partnerships Manager and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, 

2. The correction of some typographical errors and an amendment to reflect the 
procedure in terms of making recommendations to other committees or boards. 

 
Appendix J (Protocol for Council Representation on Outside Bodies) 

1. The document had been aligned to the recently agreed Gifts and Hospitality 
Protocol for Members. 

2. The sections pertaining to Members Interests had been updated to take 
cognisance of the new local Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. the amendments as set out in the report be recommended to Full Council for 
approval; 

 
2. That, subject to being agreed by Full Council, the proposed amendments 

come into effect on the 16 May 2014. 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.25 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 APRIL 2014 - MINUTES 
 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


